FORM	05 - 17	7 - 1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
		PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE		
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa Please record the attached origina.	38345		
1.	Name of conveying party):  Michael Moecker & Associates, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party: Name: Atwood Industries, Inc.		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:		
	YESX_NO	Street Address: 4750 Hiawatha Drive		
3.	Nature of conveyance:	City: Rockford		
	X Assignment Merger Change of Name Other	State: IL Zip: 61103-1298		
	Execution Date:January 14, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? YESX NO		
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	n date of the application is:		
	A. Patent Application No.(s): (include series code or filing date)	B. Patent No.(s): 5,788,329		
5.	Additional application or patent n  Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	ambers attached?YES _X_NO		
	document should be mailed: Name: Gregory J. Cohan	o. Total number of applications and patents involved.		
	Banner & Witcoff, Ltd.  Address: 28 State Street, 28th Floor	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)X_ Enclosed Authorized to charge Deposit Account 19-0733		
	City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02109	Should any fee adjustment be necessary to effect proper recordation, please debit or credit our Deposit Account No. 19-0733, as necessary.		
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE		
9.	9. Statement and signature.			
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform is a true copy of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy		
1	Gregory J. Cohan, Reg. No. 40,959 Name of Person Signing Significant	tupe S/4/99 Date		
//	Atty. Docket No.: 11361-77371			
ł	9 JSHABAZZ 00000214 5788329	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3		
FC:581	40.00 OP	I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231, on		
HIATTYG ICHINITED TECICAPPIERIZO47414505 IMPD				
H:ATTY/GJC/UNITED.TEC/CARRIER/79471/1595.WPD				

PATENT REEL: 009942 FRAME: 0312

## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS Michael Moecker & Associates, Inc. ("Moecker") is, by virtue of an assignment from Vehicle Safety Systems, Inc. ("VSSI"), a now dissolved Florida corporation whose offices were located in Ocala, Florida, the owner of an undivided interest of U.S. Patent No. 5,788,329 issued to Pilarczyk et al., and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/025,023, both entitled "Fold-Down Seat for a Motor Vehicle" (said assignment, entitled Amended Assignment, was recorded on 09/02/97 in the public records of Marion County, Florida at Book 2404, Page 1076 – 1083); and

WHEREAS Atwood Industries, Inc., a corporation of Illinois, having a place of business at 4750 Hiawatha Drive, Rockford, Illinois 61103-1298, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said patent and patent application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, MOECKER has assigned, and do hereby assign, to Atwood Industries, Inc., its successors, assigns and legal representatives ("Nominees") the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements throughout the world and said patent and patent application and any and all Letters Patent and utility model patents which may be granted therefor, and all continuations, divisions, reissues, extensions and renewals thereof ("Letters Patent");

AND Moecker covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith;

AND MOECKER FURTHER covenants and agrees that it will without undue delay execute all such papers as may be necessary to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, patent, patent application and Letters Patent in Atwood Industries, Inc., or its Nominees;

PATENT REEL: 009942 FRAME: 0313

	es Atwood Industries, Inc. or its Nominees to file in appropriate application for Letters Patent in all countries of
the world, and authorizes and requ	uests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the
United States, and any proper offic	ial of any country, to issue to said Atwood Industries, Inc.,
or its Nominees any and all Letters	Patent for said inventions or improvements, for their sole
use, to the full end of the term for v	which such Letters Patent may be granted.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>14</u> day of
, 19	19 <u>9</u> .
	MICHAEL MOEGUED & AGOOGLEDO TO
	MICHAEL MOECKER & ASSOCIATES, INC. as assignee of
	VEHICLE SAFETY SYSTEMS, INC.,
	Difference of Err Stotems, Inc.,
	Printed/Typed Name: Michael Moecker
	Title: Assignee
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF MARION	
The foregoing instrument	was acknowledged before me this 14 day of
<u>January</u> , 1998, by <u></u>	Michael Moecker , President of
	nc. a Florida corporation, as assignee of Vehicle Safety
	olved Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
	me/has produced as
identification.	
	(SEAL)
	Margaest Cuomo
	Printed/Typed Name: Margaret Cuomo

Notary Public - State of Florida

Commission Number:

Vssiasg.doc

**RECORDED: 05/04/1999** 

OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL MARGARET E CUOMO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION NO. CC444337 MY COMMISSION EXP. MAR. 9,1999

PATENT REEL: 009942 FRAME: 0314